

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

----- X

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER
CORPORATION (AMTRAK),

Plaintiff,

No. 1:22-cv-01043(APM)

v.

SUBLEASE INTEREST PERTAINING TO
DESCRIBED LEASEHOLD INTERESTS
AT WASHINGTON UNION STATION, et al.

Defendants.

----- X

**LENDER'S PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO AMTRAK'S MOTION FOR IMMEDIATE POSSESSION**

MORRISON COHEN LLP
Y. David Scharf
Brett Dockwell
Kristin T. Roy
Latisha V. Thompson
Amber R. Will
Mahnoor Misbah
Admitted pro hac vice
909 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 735-8600

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Paul J. Kiernan
Louis J. Rouleau
800 17th Street N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-7276

*Attorneys for Defendant Kookmin
Bank Co., Ltd.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
FINDINGS OF FACT.....	2
A. Amtrak Seeks Possession of a Leasehold Position Created by the United States.	2
B. Amtrak’s Claimed Need for Immediate Possession is Pretextual.....	6
a. Both the Subbasement and Concourse Modernization Projects are Years Away From Construction.	6
b. USI has Cooperated With Amtrak Requests Regarding Projects, Has Not Been the Cause for Improper Delay, and is Not an Impediment.....	9
c. Amtrak Lease Allows Amtrak To Proceed With Projects.....	11
C. Amtrak’s Requests Raised for the First Time at the Hearing can be Accomplished Without Changing Possession of the Leasehold Interest.....	12
D. Amtrak’s Plans for Possession Would Fundamentally Alter Use of Historic Station and Would Decimate the Value of the Property.	14
E. WUS’s Governance Structure Resembles Other Stations With Amtrak.....	17
F. Amtrak is Unprepared To Take Possession.	18
G. Amtrak’s Offer To Purchase Sought To Capitalize on a “Unique Opportunity.”	19
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW	22
I. Amtrak has not Demonstrated an Immediate Need for Possession Prior to a Ruling on Whether Amtrak has Authority To Condemn Leasehold Interest.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	236

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Empresas Calbevision, S.A.B. de C.V. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 625 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) , <i>aff'd and remanded</i> , 381 Fed. Appx. 117 (2d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. 3.44 Acres More or Less of Land & Bldg. located at 900 2nd St. NE, Washington, DC 20002-3557</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 63, 69 (D.D.C. 2017)	23
<i>Pantaja v. Martinez</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2021) , <i>aff'd</i> , 21-7118, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 7977 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 25, 2022)	23
<i>Patriot-BSP City Ctr. II v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2010)	25
Statutes	
40 U.S.C. § 101	3
40 U.S.C. § 811.....	3
40 U.S.C. § 815.....	4
40 U.S.C. § 6901	3
40 U.S.C. § 6903	4
49 U.S.C. § 24311	23, 24
Legislative History of the Union Station Redevelopment Act of 1981: P.L. 97-125, 95 Stat. 1667, December 29, 1981 (1981)	3, 6
Other Authorities	
Amtrak, MAJOR PROGRAMS: Company Improved Management of New Acela Program, but Additional Delays and Cost Increases are Likely, https://amtrakoig.gov/sites/default/files/reports/OIG-A-2023-013%20%28REDACTED%29_v2.pdf (last visited on Oct. 10, 2023)	14
Ashkenazy Acquisition, South Station Boston, http://www.aacrealty.com/portfolio/south-station-boston (last visited Oct. 10, 2023)	18

U.S. Department of Transportation, Center for Innovative Finance Support,
https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/ipd/project_profiles/ny_moynihan_train_hall.aspx
(last visited Oct. 10, 2023).....18
